#### Decree No. 17 of 2015

#### Forming the

### Board of Executive Directors of the Roads and Transport Authority

#### We, Mohammed bin Rashid Al Maktoum, Ruler of Dubai,

After perusal of:

Law No. (17) of 2005 Establishing the Roads and Transport Authority and its amendments; Decree No. (14) of 2006 Forming the Board of Directors of the Roads and Transport Authority;

Executive Council Resolution No. (8) of 2006 Establishing the Agencies Affiliated to the Roads and

Transport Authority and Approving their Corporate and Organisational Structure;

Executive Council Resolution No. (13) of 2010 Approving the Organisational Structure of the Roads and Transport Authority;

Executive Council Resolution No. (24) of 2013 Approving the Organisational Structure of the Licensing Agency of the Roads and Transport Authority; and

Executive Council Resolution No. (39) of 2014 Approving the Organisational Structure of Some Agencies Affiliated to the Roads and Transport Authority,

## Do hereby issue this Decree.

## Formation of the Board of Executive Directors Article (1)

- a. The Board of Executive Directors of the Roads and Transport Authority is hereby formed under the chairmanship of its Director General, and with the membership of:
  - 1. The Chief Executive Office rof the Traffic and Roads Agency;
  - 2. The Chief Executive Officer of the Public Transport Agency;
  - 3. The Chief Executive Officer of the Rail Agency;.
  - 4. The Chief Executive Officer of the Licensing Agency;
  - 5. The Chief Executive Officer of Strategy and Corporate Governance;
  - 6. The Chief Executive Officer of Corporate Technical Support Services; and
  - 7. The Chief Executive Officer of Corporate Administrative Support Services.
- b. The Director General and Chairman of the Board of Executive Directors will have the authority to add new members to the Board of Executive Directors from among the

employees of the Roads and Transport Authority.

# Commencement and Publication Article (2)

This Decree comes into force on the day on which it is issued, and will be published in the Official Gazette.

**Mohammed bin Rashid Al** 

**Maktoum Ruler of Dubai** 

Issued in Dubai on 11 May 2015 Corresponding to 22 Rajab 1436 A.H.